with last year’s Brazil HPP portfolio and the acquisition of Karakurt HPP in Türkiye, Baixo Iguaçu
enhances the stability and diversification of our earnings base and significantly expands our footprint
in one of the most attractive hydropower markets globally. The integration of our recent acquisitions
is progressing well, our liquidity position is strong, and our capital structure has been further optimised
following the issuance of the 2031 Eurobond. Overall, business performance is developing in line with
our expectations, and we remain committed to disciplined growth, operational excellence, and long-
term value creation for all stakeholders.”

location. Pending their use for this project the funds, in the amount of EUR 8m, were invested in a EUR money market fund (“EUR MM
Investment”). The Company classifies both the DC BRL Deposit and the EUR MM Investment as part of Cash and cash equivalents for the
purposes of covenant calculations under the Terms and Conditions of its outstanding Eurobonds and, consequently, Cash and cash
equivalents at 30/09/2025 was adjusted to include funds standing to the credit of the DC BRL Deposit and the value of the EUR MM
Investment.

4

The tables below show operating and financial highlights for the Company in 9M 2024 and 9M 2025.

Operating highlights Unit 1-3Q 2024 1-3Q 2025 Change % change

Net generation volume (HPPs)

  Bulgaria GWh 280 245 (36) (13%)

  Georgia GWh 1,508 1,306 (201) (13%)

  Türkiye GWh 958 1,034 76  8%

  Spain GWh 405 330 (75) (19%)

  Brazil GWh n.a. 279 279  n.a.

TOTAL GWh 3,151 3,194 43  1%

Average free market sales price

  Bulgaria BGN/MWh 192 256 65  34%

  Georgia GEL/MWh 138 151 13  9%

  Türkiye TRY/MWh 2,231 2,647 416  19%

  Spain EUR/MWh 67 103 36  53%

  Brazil BRL/MWh n.a. 198 n.a. n.a.

Distributed volume

  Bulgaria GWh 4,067 4,252 185  5%

  Georgia GWh 4,087 4,167 80  2%

Grid losses

  Bulgaria % 5.9 5.7 (0.2) n.m.

  Georgia % 9.5 9.2 (0.3) n.m.

Supplied volume

  Bulgaria GWh 5,472 5,355 (117) (2%)

  Georgia GWh 3,070 3,227 156  5%

Financial highlights (EURm)

  1-3Q 2024 1-3Q 2025 Change % change

Revenues   1,037.7  1,099.9  62.2  6%

EBITDA

  Bulgaria - generation   19.2  21.6  2.4  12%

  Bulgaria - D&S   75.0  72.2  (2.8) (4%)

  Georgia - generation   54.0  47.5  (6.5) (12%)

  Georgia - D&S   65.0  48.6  (16.4) (25%)

  Türkiye - generation   79.4  69.0  (10.4) (13%)

  Spain - generation   19.9  26.5  6.6  33%

  Brazil - generation   n.a. 6.3  6.3  100%

  Other   (14.0) (12.9) 1.2  (8%)

TOTAL   298.4  278.8  (19.6) (7%)

Cash interest paid   69.8  74.4  4.6  7%

Capex   135.9  125.7  (10.3) (8%)

   FYE 2024 30/09/2025 Change % change

Cash   106.3 380.2 274.0  258%

Gross debt (incl. guarantees)   1,221.5 1,512.5 291.0  24%

5

The Company’s interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended, and as of,
30 September 2025 are available to view and download from the Investor Relations section of the
Company’s website (https://www.energo-pro.com/en/for-investors) or by following this link.

The Company will hold an investor call to present the results for the first nine months of 2025 at
15:00 CET / 14:00 UK on 16 December 2025. If you would like to participate in the call, please refer to
the Investor Relations section of the Company’s website (https://www.energo-pro.com/en/for-
investors) or follow this link for details.